data, and considering the impact of such information on retakaful needs, product design
and pricing. Secondly, the Company mitigates this risk by adhering to the underwriting and
claims management policies and procedures that have been developed based on its
extensive historical experience. Thirdly, broad product offering and large in-force product
portfolio also reduce the Company's exposure to concentration risk. Finally, the Company
uses retakaful solutions to help reduce concentration risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities.
The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements
in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the
current economic assumptions.

Family Takaful fund

 Impact Impact  Impact Impact
 Changes on gross on net on profit on profit
 in variable liabilities liabilities before tax after tax
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31.12.2019

Mortality +10% 11,149 9,835 (4,918) (4,918)
  Rate -10% (4,702)  (3,377) 1,689 1,689

Lapse +10% (670) (662) 331 331
  Rate -10% 729 721 (360) (360)

Discount +50bps (10,712) (10,702) 5,351 5,351
  Rate -50bps 12,606 12,597 (6,298) (6,298)

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

107

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

29 TAKAFUL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(a) Family Takaful contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Family Takaful fund

 Impact Impact  Impact Impact
 Changes on gross on net on profit on profit
 in variable liabilities liabilities before tax after tax
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31.12.2018

Mortality +10% 7,502 6,148 (3,074) (3,074)
  Rate -10%  (3,749) (2,384) 1,192 1,192

Lapse +10% 181 195 (98) (98)
  Rate -10% (198)  (213) 106 106

Discount +50bps (6,080) (6,072) 3,036 3,036
  Rate -50bps  6,869 6,862 (3,431) (3,431)

Key assumptions

Mortality, total permanent disability and critical illness

Mortality, total permanent disability and critical illness assumptions were derived based on past
experience, and expectation of current and future experience. For assumptions related to new
morbidity risk, in the absence of credible experience, reference has been made to pricing
assumptions.

Lapse and surrender rates

Lapse rate assumption was derived based on past experience and best estimate of current and
future experience. Lapse rate assumption vary by certificate year, product type and/or contribution

[…]

Profit rate risk is the risk arising from the impact of profit rate movements on the
value of future asset and liability cash flows.

The Company’s exposure to profit rate risk predominantly arises from the
Company’s duration gap between the liabilities and assets for profit rate sensitive
products, especially those providing profit rate guarantees.

The Company manages its profit rate risk by investing in financial instruments with
tenors that match the duration of its liabilities as much as practicable and
appropriate. The Company also considers the effect of profit rate risk in its overall
product strategy.

For new products, the Company emphasizes flexibility in product design and
generally designs products to avoid excessive long-term profit rate guarantees.

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

131

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Profit rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis:
  Effect on net
 Changes in  income/(loss) Effect on
 basis points for the period   equity
  RM’000 RM’000
31.12.2019

Shareholders’ fund
Profit rates +50 bps - (3,606)
 -50 bps - 3,294

Family Takaful fund
Profit rates +50 bps (24,573) -
 -50 bps 22,572 -

Company
Profit rates +50 bps (24,573) (3,606)
 -50 bps 22,572 3,294

31.12.2018

Shareholders’ fund
Profit rates +50 bps - (2,944)
 -50 bps - 2,546

Family Takaful fund
Profit rates +50 bps (19,391) -
 -50 bps 16,653 -

Company
Profit rates +50 bps (19,391) (2,944)
 -50 bps 16,653 2,546

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

132

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from changes in the market value of equity securities and
equity funds. The investment in equity securities on a long-term basis are expected
to provide diversification benefits and enhance return. The extent of exposure to
equities at any time is subject to the terms of the Company’s strategic asset
allocations.